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              IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MPANDA  

                                AT MPANDA 
  

                 EC. CRIMINAL CASE NO. 25/2015  
 

                                              REPUBLIC 
VS 

JUSTINE NTINDA ……………..………………….……………………ACCUSED 

 

JUDGMENT  
 

BEFORE:  C. M. TENGWA, -RM. 

 
On the 16th day of April 2015 one horn of antelope was found after a 

search. As a result the accused person one Justine Ntinda was 

arraigned of unlawful possession government trophies contrary to 

sections 86(1) and (2)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife Conservation Act No. 

05 of 2009 read together with paragraph 14(d) of the 1st schedule 

to and section 57(1) and 60(2) of the Economic and Organized 

Crime Control Act Cap 200 RE 2002.   

 

The accused denied the allegations and a total number of four 

witnesses appeared and testified.  

 

Before the commencement of the prosecution hearing the accused 

person was already at large. The efforts of the police to fish him 

turned futile. As a result, the public prosecutor prayed to proceed 

with the trial in the absence of the accused person under section 226 

of the Criminal Procedures Act Cap 20 RE 2009. The court 

found the prayer of the prosecution side relevant and granted it.  
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The prosecution hearing was opened by PW1 one Francis Masaso  

who described himself as a park ranger of the Katavi National Park. 

One of his duties included that of protecting natural resources like 

wildlife. On the 5th day of April 2015 at 0222hrs they were tipped that 

there was a person known as Janeth Ngoloba possessed illegally a 

muzzle gun in Kasengenyama village. They went to the Mpanda 

police station with a view of collecting one police officer.  

 

They were given Inspector Wawa and WP 10403 DC Julieth. They 

started the journey to the residence of the accused person. Before 

arriving there, they passed to the chairman of the suburb one 

Fredrick Kwakalo. They told him that they were suspecting one 

Justine Ntinda who was residing in his area. He admitted to know the 

person and led them to the residence of Justine Ntinda. The 

chairperson knocked the door and Justine Ntinda responded by 

opening. The chairman introduced all to the occupants of the house 

of the accused person. Then Inspector Wawa asked the accused 

person whether there was anything illegal in his house. The accused 

person replied that there was nothing illegal in his house. With a view 

of satisfying themselves, they decided to conduct a search. In the 

course of search they managed to retrieve a horn of an antelope. 

They asked the accused person whether he had any permit 

authorizing him possess the same. The accused denied having any 

permit. Thereafter, they took the accused person to the police station 
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for further legal actions. He prayed to tender the horn an antelope 

and the court admitted the same as exhibit P1. 

 

Thereafter came PW2 one Magreth Mkingira who described 

himself as a park ranger. On the 5th day of April 2015 at 0222hrs they 

were tipped that there was a person known as Janeth Ngoloba 

possessed illegally a muzzle gun in Kasengenyama village. They went 

to the Mpanda police station with a view of collecting one police 

officer. They were given Inspector Wawa and WP 10403 DC Julieth.  

 

They started the journey to the residence of the accused person one 

Justine Ntinda.  Before visiting the accused house, they passed to the 

chairman of the suburb one Fredrick Kwalu. They told him that they 

were suspecting one Justine Ntinda who was residing in his area. He 

admitted to know the person and led them to the residence of 

Justine Ntinda. The chairperson knocked the door and Justine Ntinda 

responded by opening.  

 

The chairman introduced all to the occupants of the house of the 

accused person. Then Inspector Wawa asked the accused person 

whether there was anything illegal in his house. The accused person 

replied that there was nothing illegal in his house. With a view of 

satisfying themselves, they decided to conduct a search. In the 

course of search they managed to retrieve a horn of an antelope.  
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They asked the accused person whether he had any permit 

authorizing him possess the same. The accused denied having any 

permit. Thereafter, they took the accused person to the police station 

for further legal actions. 

 

PW3 one Limbu appeared and described himself as a police officer 

with force number H. 5958. He testified that on the 16th day of April 

2015 a police case file was assigned to him for investigation. In the 

course of investigation he interrogated the accused person who 

admitted to have been found with a horn of an antelope that he had 

been using for traditional healing.  

 

As a result of the admission of the accused person, he warned him 

and told him of his right to call his relative, friend or advocate. The 

accused told him that there was no need of calling any of the three. 

After he had recorded everything, he read the statement and the 

accused person signed after he had read. He prayed to tender the 

caution statement as exhibit and the court admitted the same as 

exhibit P2. Thereafter, he took the horn to the department of natural 

resources for evaluation. It was valued and found having a value of 

USD 2250 which was equivalent to Tshs 4,717,500/=. 

 

Thereafter came  PW4 one Fredrick Kwalu who described himself 

as a village chairman of Kasengenyama B village.  On the 15th day of 

April 2015 at 0210hrs police officers came and told him that they 
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were in need of a village leader. They wanted to search into the 

house of Justine Ntinda. He led them to the house of Justine Ntinda 

where a search was conducted and led to the retrieval of a horn of 

antelope. 

 

Then came PW5 one Inspector Wawa who described himself as a 

police officer. On the 15th day of April at 02:00hrs he was in 

Kasengenyama village as there was a person who was suspecting to 

possess a muzzle gun. Before going to the house of the accused 

person, they traced the village chairman. The village chairman led 

them to the residence of the accused person.  

 

They arrived at the residence of the accused person one Justine 

Ntinda. The village chairman awakened the accused person by 

knocking at his door. The accused responded and opened the door. 

He asked the accused person whether he had anything illegal in his 

house. The accused denied and as a result a search was conducted 

in the house of the accused person. The search retrieved a horn of 

an antelope.  

 

As such, he recorded the findings on the search warrant. The 

accused person and the village chairman one Fredrick Kwaru 

appended their signatures. He prayed to tender the record of search 

number B 0395531 as exhibit and the court admitted the same as 

exhibit P3. 
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Lastly came PW6 one Mbonea Hassani who described himself as a 

game warden. He had been working with the department of natural 

resources. One of his duties included that of protecting natural 

resources. On the 17th day of April 2015 he was in the office. Then he 

saw a police officer entering into his office. The police officer told him 

that he had government trophies that he wanted to be identified and 

evaluated. He handed him a horn of an antelope.  

 

His examination confirmed that the horn was of an antelope. The 

horn of an antelope valued at USD 2550. He converted the figure into 

Tshs and got Tshs 4,717,500/=.  He filled the findings of a certificate 

for evaluation of trophies. He prayed to tender the certificate of the 

evaluation of government trophy and the court admitted the same as 

exhibit P4.  

 

The court evaluated the evidence and its exhibits and found a prima 

facie case being made against the accused person. As I have pointed 

out the accused person was already at large. He therefore denied 

himself his right to give defence.  

 

It is a trite law that once a prima facie case has been made out it 

becomes mandatory for the accused person to give defence. In 

Makuzi Zaidi v. Republic (1969) HCD 249 the court held that:-  

 The case to be called prima facie must be such that :-“a reasonable 

 tribunal properly directing its mind to the law an d the evidence could 

 convict if no explanation is offered by the defens e.”  
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The accused person is, therefore, obliged to give his defence as a 

means of mitigating the risk of being convicted. This is due to the 

fact that the finding of the court will be based on the prosecution 

evidence without being contradicted by the defence. As the 

prosecution evidences project, the park rangers visited the house of 

the accused person and asked him whether he had any illegal stuff. 

The accused denied and a search was conducted.  

 

As a result of search a horn of antelope was found. The same was 

tendered in court as exhibit P1. The said search was witnessed by 

the village chairman who in my view is the most reliable witness. 

Likewise, the accused person admitted in his caution statement and 

alleged to have been using the horn for traditional healing. This 

satisfies this court that the accused person was in the possession of 

the horn of an antelope.  

 

After having satisfied that the accused person was in possession of 

the government trophies, the next question is whether he possessed 

them legally or illegally.  

 

This question was supposed to be answered by the accused person 

as in term of section 86(1) of the Wildlife Conservation Act No. 5 

of 2009 the burden of proving the legality lies to the accused 

person. It has appeared that the accused person has willfully denied 

himself the chance of answering this question by abandoning his 

trial.  This court is, therefore, satisfied that the accusations against 
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the accused person have been proved beyond reasonable doubt. It 

finds him guilty and convicts him in absentia under section 227 of the 

Criminal Procedures Act Cap 20 RE 2009.  

 

                  Sgd.  
               C.M. Tengwa RM     

              28/10/2015 
 

PP: Records of previous conviction 

I pray for stiff sentence as these types of offence are rampant in the 

society. 

 

SENTENCING 

The accused person is first offender and there is no record of 

previous conviction. Though the accused absconded his bail, this 

court will not hesitate to exercise its mercy as he was a first offender. 

As such it sentences him serve a sentence of twenty (20) years in 

prison.   

      Sgd. 

         C.M. Tengwa RM  

    28/10/2015 

Order (1)  arrest warrant be issued against the accused person. 

 (2) His sentence shall have effect from the date of arrest. 

(3) The horn of an antelope shall be kept by the Katavi National 

Park as previously ordered . 

          Sgd. 

       C.M. Tengwa RM  

    28/10/2015 
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Delivered on the 28th day of October 2015 in the absence of the 

accused person and in the presence of the prosecutor. 

                                                        Sgd. 

       C.M. Tengwa RM  

    28/10/2015 

Right to appeal is available to the aggrieved party and is hereby 

explained. 

                                                        Sgd. 

                                          C.M. Tengwa RM  

      28/10/2015 

 
   
 


